
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRI1AUNAL 
! 	 AHMEDABAD BENCH 

O.A.No. 501 OF 1989. 
4W 

DATE OF DECISION 2313. 

Dinakarbhai Naranbhai Rathod, 

Mr. M.D. Rana, 

Versus 

Union of India & Ors. 

Mr. Akil KUreshj 

Petitioner 

Advocate for the Petitioner(g) 

Respondents 

Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM: 

The Hon'ble Mr. N.V. Krishnan, Vice Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Mr. R.C.Bhatt, Judicial Member. 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? L- 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the J'udgement ? ' 

Whether it needs to be cirulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? 
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Dinakarbhai Naranbhai Rathod, 
Serving as E.D.P. 
Residing at Kharachiya (Shahid) 
Kolki Taluka: Jetpur. 	 .... 	Applicant. 

(Advocate: Mr. M.D.Rana) 

Versus 

Union of India 
Notice to be served through 
P.M.G., Opp: Income Tax, 
Ahrnedabad. 

Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Gondal, 
Dist: Rajkot. 	 ..... 	Respondents, 

(Advocate: Mr. Alcil Kureshi) 

J U D G MNT 

O.A.No. 501 OF 1989 

Date: 2-3-1993. 

Per: Hon'ble Mr. R.C.Bhatt, Judicial Member. 

Heard Mr. MD. Rana for the applicant and 

Mr. Akil Kureshi for the respondents. 

This application under section 19 of the 

:rative Tribunals ct, 1985, is filed by the 

t, E.D.P., against the Postal Department 

the relief that the impugned order dated 

)tember, 1989 passed by the second respondent 

ing the services of the applicant be quashed 

aside and the respondents be directed to pay 

wages from the date of termination till 

ement with cost and interest. 

The case of the applicant as pleaded in the 

ion is that he was inducted as FIDBPM from 
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13th January, 1988 by the second respondent, 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Gondal at Kharachiya, 

that he has completed one year service as EDBPM, that 

on 3rd August, 1989 the second respondent issued a 

letter vide Annexure A-i to the applicant seeking the 

clarification with respect to his qualificatior,when 

he made an application for the post failing which 

he would be renved from service. It is alleged that 

thereafter the respondent No.2 passed an order dated 

11th 6eptember,1989 under Rule 6 of P&T .t.Agent 

Conduct and Service Rule, 1954 that the services of 

the applicant were terminated with immediate effect. 

It is this impugned order nnexure A-2, which is 

challenged be.forc us in this application. It is 

alleged that the respondent 140.2 on 20th October,1989 

sent another corinunication asking the applicant to 

give the charg.failing which he would be prosacutéd 

criminally. according to the applicant, the impugned 

though appears as 
order Annexure A-2 dated 11th ceptember, 1989 / the 

simpljtjtor, 
termination / 	as a matter of fact it is passed by 

way of punishment without holding any enquiry. It 

is alleged that the impugned order is violative of 

principles of natural justice also and in violation 

JL/) 	 of Article 311(2) of the Constitution. It is also 

alleged by the applicant that he is a workman as 

defined under the I.D.ct and the respondents have 

retrenched him without complying with the provisions 

of Section 25 F of I.D. Act, which is mandatory in 



law and therefore also the impugned order is illegal 

and bad. 

4. 	The respondents have filed reply contending 

that the ?ost Master General, Gujarat Circle, Ahrredabad 

vide his letter dated 10th December, 1987 ordered to 

replace the Branch Post Masters,who were also School 

teachers in response to the judgment of Central 

ministrative Tribunal in T.A. 178/86 and the present 

applicant was appointed purely as temporary in place 

who 
of Mr. K.L. Makadia, the school teacher/ was working 

as EDBPM. It is contended that the applicant's 

appointment was only on adhoc basis purely a temporary 

one. It is contended that the applicant was one of 

the candidates nominated by tI Employment Exchange 

Office, Rajkot in tober 1988 as per the 

departmental rules and he was appointed as EBPM 

Kharachia after he was selected for that post and was 

continued on that post for regular appointment. It 

is contended that the information furnished by the 

applicant at the time of his appointment was not 

correct, but it was contradicry with the information 

furnished by the applicant before the Circle 

Divisional Inspector and So necessary inquiry was made 

to the complainant Inspector and under the 

circumstances the 2nd respondent, in exercise of powersi 

conferred by Rule 6 of P&T ED Agent Conduct and Service! 

Rules, 1964, ordered for termination of services of 

the applicant with immediate effect and the memo was 



delivered to the applicant on 14th Septerther, 989 

but he did not hafid over the charge to the Mail 

Overseer, Dhoraji, but after correspondence he handed 

over charge as EDBPM. 

The respondents have contended in reply that 

the termination order of the applicant was only 

simplicitor termination and was legal and valid and 

the termination was not on account of any misconduct 

and there is no violation of any provision of law as 

alleged by the applicant. The respondents have denied 

that the respondents are an industry and the applicant 

a 	workman and they denied that Section 25 of the 

I.D. &t has 	application to the facts of the 

present case. 

We have heard the learned advocates and have 

gone through the application and documents on record. 

The applicant's learned advocate urged two ground 

before us at the time of hearing that the order of 

termination Annexure k-2 is based on alleged misconduct 

and it is punitive in nature though it appears 

innocuous because the foundation of the Said order is 

the alleged misconduct or not revealing correct facts 

about the income at the time of getting the appointment. 

He submitted that the impugned order is the result of 

the notice Annexure A-i dated 3rd August, 1989 alleging 

false information having been given by the applicant 

in the application for Post Master. He submitted that 

the termination order is a stigrn& on applicant that-  false 
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was 	
in the appiicati&n'for thep 

informatiorgiven by the applicant/ He submitted that 

without holding 
such order cannot be made / inquiry against the 

applicant and such order is violative of Article 

311(2) of the Cbnstitution of India. The second 

ground 	 ttacking the impugned order Ann.A-2 

is that the applicant joined the respondents' service 

as ELI3Pt4 on 13th January, 1988 and he continuously 

served it till he was terminated by the impugned order 

Annexure A-2 dated 11th September, 1989, and 

that the provision of I.L. Act are applicable 

as 	the applicant was in continuous service for more 

than a year with the respondents and therefore the 

applicant could not be terminated without following th 

provision of Section 25 of the I.L. Act which had not 

been followed by the respondents and theref:re the 

impugned order is bad in law and thserves to be quashec 

and set aside. 

7. 	The learned advocate for the respondents 

submitted that the impugned order is not by way of 

punishment and it did not 	any charge sheet or 

departmental enquiry, We would not like to go into 

question 
this / 	because So far the second ground of 

attack against the impugned order made by the learned I 

advocate for the applicant is concerned1  we find much 

substance in that oround. The learned advocate for 

the responden.s submitted that the applicant is not a 
I 	 I 	

I 

workman and respondents not an industry as defjn ed 

under the provision of I.D. Act and therefore 
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is not applicable to the applicant. It S needless 

to refer to various decision of this Tribunal in which 
Postal 

it is held that the / department is an industry and 

the EDBPM working there in is a workman as defined 

under the provision of 1.1). Act. We,therefore,hold 

that the provision of I.D. Act are applicable in this 

case. The respondents have not disputed the fact that 

the applicant has continuously worked from 13th 

January, 1988 till the date of termination vide 

impugned order .knnexure A-2 dated 11th Septeer, 1989 

and thus he has continuously worked for more than a 

year with the respondents. We hold that the applicant 

has satisfied the conditions of Section 253 of the 

I.D. Act and therefore before terminating the services 

of the applicant,the respondents were duty bound in 

law to comply with the mandatory provision of Section 

I 
	 25 F of the I.D. Act, namely, one months' notice in 

writing and the compensation 	 to be paid to 

the appliant under the provision of Section 25F of 

I.L. Act and admittedly the respondents have not 

followed the provision of Section 25 F of I.D. Act 

and hence the impugned order is bad in law and void 

by virtue of not following the mandatory provision of 

Section 25 F of the I.D. Act. 

8. 	The respondents' learned advocate submitted 

that the applicant had not handed over the charge 

to the Mail Overseer, DhoraJj, but after correspondence 
I 

the applicant had handed over the charge. The learned 
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advocate for the respondents submitted that they have 

inducted another person in place of the applicant who 

and 
is serving atpresent / the applicant has not joined the 

said EDBPM who has replaced the applicant. 

9. 	The learned advocate for the respondents 

submitted that even if the Tribunal comes to the 

conclusion that the impugned order Annexure A-2 is bad 

in law and void because the Same was passed in violation 

of Section 25F of the I.D. act, the applicant can not be 

holding post 
reinstated to the same post at a place where he was / 

have 
because respondents / appointed another person who is 

said 
holding the/post. In short, according to him, the order 

of the reinstatement Should not be passed 

even if he is entitled to consequential 

benefits. 	 The learned advocate for the 

respondents on this point relied on the decision in 

Mohan Lal V/s. The Management of m/s. Bharat Electronics 

Ltd., AIR 1981 SC page 1253, in which the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court held "Where the termination is illegal 

especially where there is an ineffective order of 

retrenchment, there is neither termination nor cessation 

of service and a declaration follows that the workman 

N 
	concerned continues to be in service with all 

consequential benefits, namely backwages in full and 

other benefits". He submitted that in the instant case 

even if the Tribunal declares the impugned order 

ineffective and bad in law a declaration may be given 
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that the applicant continues to be in service'  with all 

consequential benefits. He submitted that the 

reinstatement is not necessary in this case, if the 

declaration is given that the applicant continues to be 

in service with all consequential benefits and the 

other reason is given by him is that the third party 

which 
/ is not joined as applicant in this case, is already 

replacing the applicant and therefore, it 

would be d&fficult to give the said 

post to the applicant. He submitted that in para-17 

of the judgment the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held 

that if the termination of the services is ab initio 

void and inoperative, there is no question for 

granting reinstatement because there is no cessation 

f service and a mere declaration follows. 

10. 	The learned advocate for the applicant 

submitted that whenever the order of termination is 

hlc5 bad in law or void or illegal under the provision 

of I.D.Act, the necessary order of reinstatement should 

follow and he relied on the decision in Surendra Kuiar 

Verma V/s. The Central Government Industrial Tribunal.... 

cum.-Labour Court, New Delhi, AIR 1981 SC page 422 and 

he drew our attention to para 6 of the judgment, the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court has observed in para 6 of the 

judgment as under:- 

"Where legislation is designed to give relief 
against certain kinds of mischief, the Court 

is not to make inroads by making etymological 

excurEjon. 'Void ab initio', 'invalid and 
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inoperative or call it what you will, the 

workmen and the emdoyer are primarily 

concerned with the consequence of striking 

down the order of termination of the services 

of the workmen. Plain common sense dictates 

that the removal of an order terminating the 

services of workmen must ordinarily lead to 

the reinstatement of the services of the 

workmen. It is as if the order has never been 

and so it must ordinarily lead to back wages 

too •" 

He submitted that if the respondents have inducted any 

third party replacing the applicant at the said post 

D and worry 	
has 

it is their mistake / and even if the applicantot 

challenging the appointment 
joined the third party in this application'crder of 

of applicant 
reinstatement/ Should be made. 

11. 	We have heard the learned advocates for the 

parties and we have perused both the decisions cited 

by the advocates in the instant case,, We would have 

certainly passed an order of reinstatement as we hold 

that the impugned order, Annexure A-.2 is illegal, bad 

in law and void but the fact remains that the post 

where the applicant was serving before his termination 

in 
is filled/by the third party and the applicant has not 

- 	 challenging his appointment. 
joined that third party in this application/ Even if 

we hold that the fault was of the respondents in 

inducting the  third party to the post of the applicant 

for which the applicant S&Lxkk can not be blamed the 

passed 
the reinstatement order cannot be/ 

in absence of the third party and applicant has not 
joined that party in r / this cases  T here canj be two persons on the 	same post 

More over, if the order is passed in favour of the 



applicant as having been continued in service as if 

there was no termination against him, An our opinion, 
be at the 

the applicant will not / slightest disadvantage, 
the peculiar 

Therefore, having regard. to / facts of the case, namel 

that the third party is inducted on the post where 

the applicant was serving before his termination and 

the applicant having not joined that party in the 

present Original Application,we instead of passing an 

order of reinstatement would give a declaration that 

the applicant continues to be in service with all 

consequential benefits. Hence we pass the following 

order: 

ORDBR 

The application is allowed. The impugned 

order hnnexure .-2 passed by the second respondent 

dated 11th Septerrer, 1989 terminating the Services 

of the applicant is declared as illegal and void and 

inoperative and the declaration is made that the 

applicant continues to be in service with the 

respondents with all consequential benefits, namely, 

backwages in full and other benefits, if any. The 

respondents are directed to pay backwages in full 

admissible to the applicant within four months 

from the date of receipt of the copy of this order. 

Application is disposed of. 

(R.C,l3hatt) 
Member(J) 

No order as to costs. 

W6~ ~11 ) 
(N. V.Kr jshnan) 
Vice Chairman 

vtc 
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Before the Central Administrative Tribun1 

At Alinedabad Bench. 

Origna1 Application No.c 	of 1989 

Dinkerbhai Naranbhai 13 athoi. 	...Appiicant. 

Versus. 

1. Union of Tndla and Ors. 	...Onponents. 

r. ro. '\nnex. Particula rs. 	 1ages. 

erno 
1. ftgx of the pe tltlon 	1 to 8 

A—i 	list of Enclosures 
- 	dtd. 	3rd August, 1989 

A_2 	Gopy of the said 
irnpunged order dt. 
11th Sept.1989 

j 

A-3 	Copy of the 	Th Oct.89 
 handing over of charge. 	1/ 

T T)ate: 26/10/1989 Avo'cate for the appllcat. 
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B7'FORB THE CENTRAL A) iNISTkIVi TRfl3UNAL 

AT AHMEi)AAJ. 'R1NCH 

O.A. NO. 	O 	1989. 

Dinakarbhai Nararrnhai Rathod. 

Serving at E.D.P. 

Residing at kharachiya( Shahid) 

Kolki Tal ka:Jetpur. 	 ... Applicant 

Verus 

Union of India 

Notice to be served through zpxx 

P.M.G. Opp: Income Tax, 

.Ahmedabaci. 

Superintendent of 2ost offices 

ondaI, 

Dit 	ajkot. 	 ... Opponents 

Details of Application 

(1) 	Particulars of the order against which 

the application is moved. 

Ihis applicatior is filed against the 

impunged order dt. 11th September, 1989 passed 

by the Superindent of Post 0f1ce removing 

the appieant without rollowing the due process 

of law. 

(?)Jurisdictionof the Tribunal : 
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he subject matter of the application 

falls within the Jurisdiction of this iribunal. 

(3) 	4tfl2.Q 

The application is within the 

proscribed pelod of limitation 

(4)Pacts of the Cpse 

4.1 	- -his application i 

view to chalien.ng  the impugned order dt. 

11/9/1989 passed by the supdt. of i0st :ffces 

on(3ai purporting to rnove the retitioner from 
who 

seTvices/xpta is serving as xtra Dpartmental 

ranch Post aster, without holding the depat 

mental inquiry against trie apvlicant. The 

petitioner who was inducted as such on 13-1-1988 

by the second respondent/oc:pnent at Kharachiya. 

e has completed one years service as E.D.P.. 

it is submitted that on 3-8-1989 the second 

respondent issued a letter seeking clarification 

wit respect to the auslification wen the 

applicant gave. It is mentioned 

in the said letter that if he fails to mnke 

the c1rification he would be removed from 

services. rom the said notice it ives 1ie 

clear impresson that the applicant hs submite 

some false information with respect to his 

c ualifieation. 



itted that the authoritv 

probably not satisfied with the qualification 

sought to terminate tne sevcee Ti7 rsrtin 

to rule 6 of the Extra Departmental conduct 

rules 1964. Thus the simple order in the 

guise is passed by resorting to rule 6 

the said rule, however, is not a tall 

applic-able in the case of the petititioner 

relying upon this Rule an order dt.• 11/9/1989 

is passed by the second respondent terminating 

the se.vice of tne applicant. The copy of the 

order dt. 11/9/1989 is anexed herewit± this 

EX:'A2' application and marked as Annexure:A-21 . 

4.3 	It is submitted that the second respondent 

sent another com unication asking the applicant 

to give up the charge . Ir the apDlicant fails 

to give up the charge be will be prosecuted 

eri..minai1.. Thus the app±icant xas literally 

thretene9 to give up the charge, but It is 

submitted that the cahrge is still with him 

and such an action on he part of the 

authorityis reprehensible. The copy of this 

comun1cation dt. 19/10/1989 is annexed herewith 

N:'i-3' this application and rnrked as 	nexure:'.-3 

to this petition. 

4.4 	It is submitted that the impugned order 

dt. 1i/9/198 	x-fsc1e gives the impression of 

4 
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of simp'e termination but in fact the 

said order is passed by way of punishment. 

The cder leaves an indilible stamp of infirilty 
and 

and cast stina aizi on his character/conduct. 

2'ne said order is passed without issuing 

any chargeshet to the petitioner. The department 

n.as not held any iquiry and thus the aplicant 

is ieried of the opportunity to establish his 

innocence, Consequently the principle of natural 

justice is vini. ate . The action of the authority 

is based on the notice is-ued to him on 3.8.1989 
a nd 

The authority has faIled/neglected to held 

dertmerai inquiry as contempi1e under Article 

:311(2) and also under the rules. 

It is furtrer submitted that rule 6 

under which the services are terminated is not 

at all attracted.Rule 6 is applicable only when 

there is reverence to and opinion of the authority 

with respect to the generl unsatisfactory work. 

The ap4icant in the pst hos not been given any 

cause for compain 	. He has all throughout 

the year rendered satisfactory work. .e has not 

received any memo with respect to his work. 

Therefore the very applicability falls through. 

Alternatively It is submitted that the aplicant 

is a part time employee who is projected within 

the area of the In1ustrial Dispute A0t 1947, 
	 LI 

.0 
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He is a workman under the defination of 

the workman and before terminating services 
paid 

he is required to be/ 	the retrenchment 

eompeisation under secti on 2,551il I.D . Act. This 

provision of law is mandatory and conitions 

sipulted are sine quanon to be complied with. 

In the case of the applicant since the reuirement 

is not undergone the action of the authority 

vitiates the order. It is also submitt& that the 

action is also violative of Article 21 of the 

Constitution of india because it contemplated 

the procedure to be followed.it  sar that no 

person will be deprived of his or liberty 

except acoing to procedure estalisheó 

by las. The life includes livelihood. It is 

not near animal existence,The life can be made 

hpppy only when there is a means. The means 

is taken awai without under going the semblaeee 

of procedure. 

4.5 	It is submittel that the same authority 

wants to save his action calls for the 

information by ad:3ressing a ie4+pr  to 

petitioner on 1:3/1/1989 for the appointment 

as 	 'ihe applicant submitted that the 

information on 20/1/1989 but though this is 

done and having the experience is not given the 
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appointment, he is aot eveo cai1 	for 

in t e rv lew. 

he action 

grounds for relief with legal provisions 

The impugned order of ternination 

is merely a clock or a device by resorting 

to rule. It is infc H royJ order for 

which there is no departmental inquiry. It is 

violtive of Article 311, 14 & 16 of the 

Consitution. It is further in violation of 

Section 25 of the I.D,Aet. Since after 

completion of 240 days he is not given any 

retrenchment to be or compensation, 

The details of the remedy exhausted 

The remedy is not required to be 

exhusted firstly because the order is 

ab Into whci h does no precede with any inauy 

and secondly the order is a simple order of 

terqination which is 	different from 

order. There is therefore no provision for appeal. 

That no petition is filed or pending 

with respect to same subject matter. 
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8. 	Relief : 

Lo quash and set aside the impunged 

order at. 	/9/1989passed b the 

second respondent terrninating the 

services of the applicant. 

To direct the second respondent 

to pay the arrears of wages from 

the 1ate of tetination till the 

aplicant is reinstated v.4th cost 
I 
\anci interest. 

9. 	Interim Peijef : 

Pending admission hearing and final 

disposal of this ap;lication to grant interim 

order restaining the respondent No.2 from 

implementing the said order. 

10. 	Postal order/ demand draft. 

P0stal order To. 

high Oourt branch 

11. 	Tist of nciosures innex:j1dtd. 3rd Auust 

1989 notice.( ') innex;'A-2' to irnpuned order 

terminating the services dt. 11th September 989 

(3) 

 

1nnex:'A-3' l9tn October 1989 handing over 

the char'e. 

Ahm ed ab dd 	 C - 

Date :- 26/10/1989  
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In Verification 

I, Dinkarbhai raranbhai 1,  

Aed about 2() years son of Tranbhai Tathod 

serving is 	Kharachiya, nowunder 

trrnination do hereby verity that the ftcts 

Tnentione d para /.1  to 	are ture to my 

knowledge and belief and .1 believe the same 

to be true. I have not supressed any material 

facts. 

Verfied on 26 th day of October 1989 

at JIhmedaba d. 

I1ed by Mr ...i2 
Leaned Adwx,ate for Petitioneil  
With seconc $91 &.... 
ropies copy sereci/o exveo o. 
Other side 

•tIt 	Dy. eg strar €.A,T (J 
4' - ö suc 

I 

1. 
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lbAnnexure 

True Translation - 

Shri D. N. Rathod, 
Branch PostrMa. ster,  
Khs th an a via K au 1k! -. 

Number Ref/A/Special 	Khacharia cit. 3/8/89. Londal. 

Subject :- Inspection 1- eport of uated 7/6/89 of 
Sub.-i)ivisional Inspector Dhoraji 

hi1e drawing your attention towards Inection 

Report of your Office of dated 7/6/89 from the 

Sub-Uivisionaj Inspector Dhoraji, it is stated that, 

you have furnished false information in the 

application as Post ster. In case of your 

eaucation also, you have given false information. 

you please send detaileci explanation immediately 

about as to why you Should not be removed from 

the services as Post MaLter Kharachia for having 
such 

givenjfalse information to this Uffice within 

three days. 

True Translation 
verjfiec by me 

Sd/- Illegible. 

Advocate. 

C?U 
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Memu No. 	 itØ. :; 	Ji.L 

rk 	c(rcie foowera c,)aferrL%t by ru.le, N. 
6 of 	FU 19pat rcnd uct and unrvice FuIcs 106 
iervinesof 5 ir'L i 1 rr;.i !uriL 	U-4 £?)1 'j1 

rrh1L. i.t 	t urt \Lt: 	if, ctlk..1. 	L) j' 	enR1y 
wy ,i.th. i: 

UP(It 	 S  

car  
- JSS 

1 
4 

.) 	r. 	
Sti 

1' 	 (A  

r:..•. 	 bo n a ', 
Ct mvp tS)\P  

S. 	
f1JZ1'(- 

1 

j 	 -' 	-(•;.: 	 • 	 J':-r:e to 
-- 

- - 	 / 	 --- 



True Translation - 	Sd/—illegible jnneaire3 

Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Gondal Division, uondal - 360 311. 
iatea 

To 

i)inkarray 1'aranbhai HathocIp 
Place Kharachiya, via Kaulki - 

Memo No.8 BR 25/BPI-I/KharaChiya/89. Gondal Dt.20/10/89. 

Subject - Mattel of removing from tre services as 
branub ?ost Master nachar.a (Kulki) - 
--------------------------------------- 

Order for removing you from the services 

has been issued vide this LlfXice letter dt.11/9/89 

under Memo Number B2-4/BF4/kharachiya/89 which is 

delivered to you on the day dated 14/9/89 thiough 

Mail Oversear Dhoraji, and has been delivered to 

you on the day dated 14/9/89 and when O.A. explained 

to you about handingover charge of tne branch Office, 

you have not handed over charge of Branch Office. 

Thereafter, you have proceeding on leave by 

handing over charge of Branch Office to your 

sister. 	rrangement made by you without prior 

permission of leave is illegal. Therefore, 

arrangement of candidate to work in your place made 

by you has also not been allowed/sanctioned. 

121 
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121 	
goo 

1iemo written through this Office on the 

above dated 11/8/89 which having  been delivered 

to you on the day dated 14/9/89, you are hereby 

declared to have been removed from dt.14/9/89. 

ordered to 
It is herebyjhandover charge of branch 

Office, all the rcords/fjles furniture along 

with the balance to Shrj J •  P. Joshl, Sub - 

£)ivi sional InSp ect or Lthora,j I • The refo re, order 

has been made to you or to your nominee to 

hand over charge Without dispute when at any 

time Branch Officer comes to take over charge. 

h 	

Or if this order shall be disregarded, then 

legal 
will have to resort to takingjac-tjon pr force 

with regret on criminal lines and for which 

itire responsibility shall be yours, which 

please note. 

Sd/- Illegible 
Superintendent Of Post 0ffices, 
Gondal iviSjon, 
Gondal 360 311. 

The Sub-Divisional Inspector, Dnorajj iJivislon, 

Dli or a i. 

On receipt of this order, he should take over 

charge of Kharachiya Branch Post Office with 

the help of two panchas to be taken with him. 
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If hnain; ovr of charac of raxica is denied, 

then Panchnamc- in that C3AflOCt±Oh h forwrdco. 

Sirtu1E 	0.. 	tilL yost 	alSO be ot apondaa, 

ahU jf refuses to pnenci 	ja 	taLra, thta naceoL ar 

orseip, 	to that extent x mac in the 

tIiLt'tt 	Liie 	you rs here by directed 

to oen paraJ ci ost dice \Jitn zero U111t baJa1Tc 

s also, to mke err nemej-c for ieaisterjn ID 

complaint in tne Upete. rolice Station as per 

SectIon 1€8 Of  the Code of r±mineJ. Procedure, 

through the resaonsihle PC. 	ecessary rrjnted 

set 	na orelle1 post oñ1c b ootaii'iea 

necessary sat a 
Irorn thL 'Jivisione]. 0 ffjce as also to Obtain sison 

Card, covers, stssrips necessary blank forna an ci. 

journal etc. Iientj.on about havin, kept cash 

amount of the Post Cf:ICe, Stoaps, furrsiture, 

records forms etc, in illee1 possession 

unautho risedly be invsri ably os m see in courl efyt 

bxtra copy of the said order jS 11 nciosed ha 

for de1jverjn the sam  	.nater.  

Shri . I:. onaresie I.: Khsrsciy 
Via: ':CUiki 

0 
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He is to tcike nceo to enterinto tronscrjon ot 
to carry on 

postal bags as well &sjhi autjes connectea with 

Branch Office from now onwards with the SU1VISjOI 

Inspector Jihoraji, If he ShhLI commit aefaiult in 

doing so, then snail be loosinh uu1±.LLctLo 	/ 

eligibility as Government ervont Icr disre:ordjn 

this order which please note. 

Sd/— IUe.bl' 

Supeiintendent 01' 1ost Cfflcas, 
Gondal Ljvj5jn, 

Gondal 360 311. 

True Translation 
verifIed by me 

dvocate. 
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Before the Central Administrative Tribunal, Ahmedabad 

0. A. No. 501 / 89 

D.A. Rathod 
	 pplicant 

Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. 	 Respondents 

1ç )cO 

VNI 
'V 

Re2y 2n_bhl 2f_0p2r1. ns 

I, 	V 	 do hereby 

verify and state as under in reply to the application 

filed by the applicant. 

1. 	have read the applicant and the relevant 

records and an conversant with the facts of the case. 

I do riot admit such of the averments except thse 

which are specifically admitted by me and I hereby 

deny the same. 

2.t the At the Outset it is submitted that the 

application is mis-conceived and not maintainable 

at law and deserves to be rejected. The applicant 

has not exhausted all the available remedies avail-

able to him. It is submitted that no legal right 

much less a constitutional right of the applicant is 

violated. 
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Referring to para 1 of the application, it is 

submitted that the contention of the applicant are mis-

conceived and not tenable and deserves to be rejected. 

Tue applicant has been teirninated in accordance with 

the rules. 

Referring to para 2 of the application, it is 

subTnitted that since the applicant has not exhausted 

all oth:r remedies, the Hon. Tribunal may not and 

should not exercise its discretion in view of the 

proisions contained in Section 20 of the Act. 

At the outset it is submitted that the post 

master general, Gujarat Circle, Ahnedabad, vide his 

letter £JO. staff/24.19/Court cases, dated 10-12-1987, 

ordered to replace the Branch Post :asters, who wwre 

also school teachers, in response to the udgement of 

Central i-dmi:istrative Tribunal, in case 'Jo. TA/170/ 

198. 

Accordingly, Shri K.D. J.akadia, the school 

teacher of 1rachia Kolki), who was working as extra 

departmental Branch Post Master, was replaced by pro-

visional and adhoc appointment of Shri Dinkarbhai N. 

Ratiod, with effect from 13-01-1988, with clear under-

standing that his appointment is purely a temporary 

and will had over the charge to the regular selected 

official. A copy of his declaration (Arinexure R-i) 

on this understanding is enclosed- 



- 

h5 per departmental rules, the imployment.  

exchange Officer, Rajkot, was requested to nocinate 

the candidates. The applicant, Shri Dirkarbhai N. 

Ratod, was one of the candidates nomiiated by the 

EmpLoent xchange Officer, Rajkot, in October, 1988. 

Shri Dinkarhhai J. Rathod was, therefore, 

asked to furnish the some information about his 

educational qualification, independent source of 

income, etc. The independent adequate source of 

inxome is one of the conditions for the appointment 

of the Extra Departmental Branch Post Aastr. 

Th e  applicant had informed the .income from 

the partnership of cycle repairing shop. The Sa 

panch had shown the 'present income' as ?s: 3,600/-

per annun during 1987-38. Lience Shri D.. Rathod, 

was selected for the post of Extra Departmental Branch 

Post Master, Kharachia (Kolki) , and was continued on 

that post for regular appointment. 

1,11hilerg during the course of inspection by 

Sub Diviiona1 Inspector, Dhorai, on 07-06-1989, 

the applicant had shown his income as Rs: 100/- per 

month from the agriclture labour. The said income 

of Pbs: 100/- p. m. cannot be considered adequate for 

the livelihood. So, the Sub Divisional Inspector 

referred the matter to this office through his Ins-

pection Report. 



ii. 	While referring to office records and the 

information furnished by the applicant at the time 

of appointment, revealed that the sane was contra-

dictory, with the information furnished by .the 

applicant before the Sub Divisional Inspector. So, 

neces5ary eriqiry was made through the Complaint 

Inspector of this office, Waich revealed that the 

information about independent source of income 

fro.n the partnership of cycle repairing shop, was 

not correct. In fact, he had no independent source 

of income, which is the first and foremost condition 

as underlined in para 2(a) of DG P&T letter o. 45-

22/71-SPB-l/Peri dated 04-09-1932, read with his 

letter 140. 43-84/30-Pen dated 30-01-1931. 

Under the circumstances, the Supdt. of 

Post 'Jifices, Gondal, inexercise of powers con-• 

ferred by Rule 6 of P&T ED Agent Conduct and Service 

Rules, 1964, ordered for termination of services of 

the said Shri 	Rathod, with immediate effect. 

The said memo was delivered to Shri D.i. dathod on 

14-09-1989, but the aoplicant did not hand over 

the charge to the Mail Overseer, Dhoraji. After 

a long correspondence, he handed over charge with 

disputes. 

It is submitted that, therefore, in view of 

the above facts and circumstances of the case, there 

is no merit in the a olication and the same deserves 

to be rejected 
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mitted that thja applicant had sent 

rn 09-01-1988, in which he had shown 

educational qualification Std. Al passed, out there 

was no inSication of his own income and the source 

of that income. The applicant had sent his second 

application on 06-02-1988, for the post of Branch 

Post Master, Kharachia, and he has shown his income 

from cycle repairing work. But he had sent a certi-

ficate of income dated 31-01-1988, from the Sarpanch 

of Kharachiaam Panchayat, in which the Sarpancn had 

stated that the applicant' s income does not exceed 

Rs: 3,630/- for the year 1987-88. The applicant was 

given provisional eigagement. it is submitted that 

it is always open for the department to verify regard-

ing age, educational qualifications, etc. fherefore, 

any provisional employee is liable to be terminated 

if any of the facts stated by the applicant is found 

o be incorrect later on. On 20-04-1939, selection 

of the applicant was made out of 14 candidates and 

he was informed vide letter dated 21-04-1989, to 

fill up the required forms, which were sent to him. 

on 07-J6-1989, the Sub Divisional Inspector (Postal), 

Dhoraji, carried out the inspection of the Kharachia 

Brnch Office where the applicant was working. ijur-

ing the inspection of oral encuiry by the said offi-

car, the app1icnt stated that he was stdg in 

Std. XII and he had inome of s: 100/- per month of 

his own from agricultural labour. The Sub Divisional 

Inspector, Dhoraji, had intimated this fact in para 1 

of nis Inspection Report- dated 16-06-1939. It is 

submitted that as per the recruitment rules of the 

Z. D. , 	, the candidate should have inde;endent 
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adequate income. The applicant had stated orally 

the said officer that he was studying in Std. XII. 

The contention of the applicant, therefore, was mis-

leaiing , which led the Superintendent of Post Offices, 

gga Gondal, who appointed him as E.D. , B.P.i1. 

Kharachia. Therefore, the applicant was addressed a 

letter by the opponent no. 2 on 03-08-1939, to ex-

c)lain for the information about his income and also 

for non-mention about his conLinuing t e studies in 

XII. On 08-03-1989, the apolicant sent his ex-

planation wherein he inter alia stated that he was 

studying in Std.XII, as an outside student; but he 

did not offer any explanation about his own indepen-

dent income. is such, he was asked by the Supdt. of 

Post Offices; Gondal, the respondent No.2, vide his 

letter dated 16-03-1939, to send the certificate of 

his independent income. In that response, the appli-

cant had sent, wjtii hisapplication dated 21-08-1989, 

the certificate of his income of the Sarpanch dated 

21-03-1989. In this case the income of the applicant 

vas shown as s: 3,600/-, for the year 1988-39. It is 

submitted that, afterz consideringthe said explana-

tion of the applicant, his services wre terminated 

vide rneno No. 32/25/3PM/11'1'harachia/89 dated 11-09-1939 

by the Spdt. of Post Offices, Goral. it is submit-

tedthat the apolicant was not considered elegible for 

the post on which he was appointed, as he did not ful-

fill the requisite condition of his having independent 

income. the said memo was sei'ved on tue applicant on 

14-09-1989 and he was also requested to hand over the 

charge. The applicant wash hesitant to hand over the 

S 
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charge, and also did not accept trie termination order. 

it is submitted that the father of the applicant is 

his. monthly income from the a school teacher and  

salary is Rs: 2,149/- (Rs: 26,328/- per year). The 

income of the applicant from the partnerSl-P of 

cycle firm was also incorrect. In fact, the app]-i- 

cane has no independent source of his income- It is 

submitted that, therefOr, tie acplicant was given 

an opportunity to explain about his own income. The 

applicant did not give cQrrect facts in his applica- 

tofl. 	
t is submitted that the applicant was found 

not fulfilling the conditions of recruitment. There- 

fore, his services were terminated. The said termi-

nation o'der is legal ad valid and no interference 

is called for. 

15 	Referring to para 4 of the application, the 

contention of the applicant that are not accepted 

and are hereby denied. 	he termination of the appli- 

cant is legal and valid. It is a simplicitor termina-I 
tion. Itx is submitted that, therefore, it is not 

required here, to follow the detailed procedure 

under the rules. The services of the applican..are 

not terminated 6n the grounds pf any 	 I 

is further sub:itted that 

stated incorrect facp 	 wJi ha 

n is led the 	 h1 	jii 

fou.4 P.PY 	 40W  

di not constiutoe 	-ecord.0 	ac it was cJef 
noS

d
qqS yflb a&(

t 
 A.U

i
i 	Xo 	flOX9 

appointment. Therefr, no rocad.xre 	arra 
.98C3 nsaeiq 9nJ xo 



It is sunitted that the Principle of natural 

Justice has been vio1aed, by seeking the expla- 
" nation of the applicant, It is , 

!~ d -ed that there 
is V01LtjQfl of Article 14 of th Constjtut 0 of 
India, as alleged. 

16.. 	It is submitted that it is denied that the 

impugned order of texminatjon has been passed by 

way of punis!ent asX alleged. 	it is submitted 

that there is no stigma. It is submitted that the 

rule )Prescrjbes for simpljcjtor termination. It 
is submitted that it is not always open for an autho-
rity to tenjnate the services of any employee when 
his aPPOint;nent itself was illegal on the ground ag 

that the concerned employee was not even eligible 

for the post in question, it is submitted that whe-

ther the applicant's work was satisfactory or 'not 

1. the criteria in the present case, since his appoint- 

inent itself was void ab iruitio. It is submitted that 

tne respondent is not an 'industry and the applicant 

is not a worknan. The applicant was discharging 

duties as an extra departmental branch post master. 

fhe said duty is in the nature of supervisory or 

managerial fashion. It is further submitted that 

tne Industrial Disputes Act does not apply in this 

case. The applicant is not governed by the provi-

sions, of the Industrial Dis:utes Act. -ie is governed 

by tae extra Departmental igents Rules. it is denied 

nat 3ection 25F of the I.D. Act has any application 

in the facts of the present case. 

0 



17. 	It is denied that the impugned action is 

also violative of article 21 of the Constitution of 

India as alleged. It is submitted that the appli-

cant was iven an o.portunity to clarify the posi-

tion and in the said notice the applicant was also 

informed about stating incoXect facts in his appli-

cation. 

is. 	That the other avermerits and coriberitions 

of the applicant are not admitted and are hereby 

denied. It is submitted that the grievance of the 

applicant that the applicant was not called for the 

" interview has no relevance and the said contention 

is devoid of any merits. 

Referring to pare 5 of the aplication, it 

is denied that the impugned order of termination is 

merely a cloak or a device as alleged. It is sub-

mitted that it is the siniplicitor order of terma-

tion and not for removal. For the same reason is 

given incottect facts in the application. It is not 

a mis-conduct and, therefore, no pinisbment can be 

made to the applicant. It is denied that the impu-

gned action is violative of irticles 311, 14 and 16 

of the Consbitution of Indic as alleged. 

Referring to para 6 of the aeplication, it 

is submitted that against the impugned order of 

termination of the services of the applicant, appina 

passed by the Supdt. of Post Offices, Gondal, appeal 
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lies to the Director of Postal Services, Rajkot. The 

applicant has not exhausted the said remedy. There—

fore, also the application deserves to be rejected. 

21. 	deferring to para 8 of.he application, it 

is submitted that the applicant is not entitled to 

any relief as prayed for and the applicatin deserves 

to be rejected. 

erification. 

do hereby 

verify and state that what has been stated hereir 

above is true to my knowledge and belief. 

submissiOnI 

.'ic,cate for petitioflel / 

with Seconcl set. 

OopissivedlaOt served 4 omr s10 

AhC t3r;U 


